Meeting of January 3, 2017

The Solicitor David A. Luthman, Esq. called the reorganization meeting of the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority to order at 6:45 p.m. on the above date with a salute to the flag. The
meeting was held at the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority office, 1250 John Tipton Blvd.,
Pennsauken, NJ.

Mr. Luthman stated meeting Notice has been given to the Courier Post and the Burlington
County Times Newspapers and posted at the Pennsauken Municipal Building and the
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority in accordance with the Sunshine Law.

Mr. Orth asked for a roll call. The following Commissioners were present:

Mr. Oren Lutz

Mr. Gregory Schofield
Mr. Timothy Ellis

Mr. Dennis Archible
Mr. James Pennestri

Also present were:

Mr. Bill Orth, Executive Director

Mr. Marco DiBattista, Treasurer

Mr. Thomas M. Tillinghast, Superintendent
Mr. David Luthman, Solicitor

The Solicitor opened the meeting to the public. As there was no one from the public present, a
motion was made by Mr. Ellis, seconded by Mr. Pennestri and carried to close the public portion
of the meeting.

Mr. Luthman presented Resolution 17-01 Nominations for the office of Chairman.

Mr. Archible moved for adoption of Resolution 17-01 with the name of Oren Lutz as Chairman,
seconded by Mr. Ellis. On roll call all Commissioners present voted yes on roll call and the
motion carried.

See Resolution No. 17-01
Mr. Lutz presented Resolution 17-02, Nominations for the office of Vice-Chairman.

Mr. Archible moved for adoption of Resolution No. 17-02 with the name of Gregory Schofield,
seconded by Mr. Ellis. All Commissioners present voted yes on roll call and the motion carried.

See Resolution No. 17-02



Resolution No. 17-01

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE
AUTHORITY APPOINTING A CHAIRMAN

BE IT RESOLVED by the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority that Oren Lutz be
and is hereby elected Chairman of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for the fiscal year
ending December 31, 2017 or until his successor is elected.

Bill Orth, Secretary

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz - Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3,2017



Resolution No. 17-02

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTING A VICE-CHAIRMAN

BE IT RESOLVED by the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority that Greg Schofield be and is

hereby elected Vice-Chairman of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for the fiscal year ending

//'}) // /)7/

/ Bill Orth, Secretary

December 31, 2017 or until his successor is elected.

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



January 3, 2017
Mr. Luthman administered the Oath of Office to Chairman Lutz and Vice Chairman Schofield
and each signed their respective document.

The Chairman presented the following group of appointments and designations for F/Y 2017
from Resolution 17-03 to and including Resolution 17-13.

Resolution No. 17-03 Appointment of David A. Luthman, Esq. as the Solicitor.

Resolution No. 17-04 Appointment of Engineers with the names of Remington &
Vernick, T & M Associates, Inc. and Pennoni Associates, Inc.

Resolution No. 17-05 Appointment of Bowman & Company as the Auditors.

Resolution No. 17-06 Appointment of Connor Strong Companies, Inc. as Insurance Broker/Risk
Manager.

Resolution No. 17-07 Appointment of Appointment of Parker McCay as Bond Counsel.

Resolution No. 17-08 Appointments of Bill Orth as Fund Commissioner & Thomas M.
Tillinghast as an Alternate.

Resolution No. 17-09 Cash Management Plan — Designation of Depository as 1% Colonial
Community Bank.

Resolution No. 17-10 Designations of Official Newspapers as the Courier Post, All Around
Pennsauken, the Burlington County Times and the Philadelphia Inquirer.

Resolution No. 17-11 Bond of Treasurer.
Resolution No. 17-12 Surety Bond for Employees.

Resolution No. 17-13 Approving and Authorizing the Designation of Thomas Tillinghast as the
Public Agency Compliance Officer.

Mr. Archible moved to adopt Resolutions 17-03 thru 17-13 with the names so stated. Mr.
Schofield seconded the motion. On roll call all Commissioners present voted yes. The

appointments stand approved.
See Resolutions No. 17-03 — 17-13

The minutes of the meeting December 13, 2016 were presented for approval.
A motion was made by Mr. Schofield, seconded by Mr. Pennestri to approve the minutes as

presented. All Commissioners present signified their approval saying aye. The minutes stand
approved.



Resolution No. 17-03

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT OF SOLICITOR

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, having met for the purpose of
reorganization on January 3, 2017 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:15A-1 et seq., and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority finds it necessary and advisable to employ
and appoint an attorney-at-law of the State of New Jersey to act as Solicitor in accordance with
Article 3, Subparagraph 1 of the Authority’s By-Laws, and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is authorized to enter a contract for the
services without public advertising for bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:13-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. David A. Luthman, Esq. is hereby appointed and employed as Solicitor to the
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017 or until his
successor has been appointed.

2. The aforementioned Solicitor shall enter a contract with the Pennsauken Sewerage
Authority in the form annexed hereto which form is expressly approved.

3. The Secretary of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority shall cause the following legal
advertisement to be placed once in a newspaper authorized to publish the Authority’s advertisements.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that David A. Luthman has been appointed as Solicitor to the
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017. The Solicitor
shall be paid a sum of $18,200 per annum. The Solicitor and the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority
have entered a contract which is on file and available for public inspection at the offices of the

Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, 1250 John Tipton Blvd., Pennsauken, New Jersey.

-

e

- j 7 .
/ny)n‘fﬁ, Secretary

ROLLCALL:

S

Mr. Lutz - Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-04

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT OF ENGINEERS

WHEREAS, The Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, having met for the purpose of
reorganization on January 3, 2017, and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority finds it necessary and advisable to appoint
and employ a professional consulting engineer, and;

WHEREAS, such employment is specifically authorized by Article 3, Subparagraph 1 of the
By-Laws of the Authority and sufficient funds having been appropriated for said services in the
Authority’s Fiscal Year 2017 Budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is authorized to enter a contract for these
services without public advertising for bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:13-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. Remington & Vernick Engineers, T&M Associates, Inc. and Pennoni Associates, Inc.
are hereby appointed and employed as Consulting Engineers to the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority
for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017 or until a successor has been appointed.

2. The Consulting Engineer shall enter a contract with the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority in
the form annexed hereto which form is expressly approved.

3. The Secretary of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority shall cause the following legal
advertisement to be placed once in a newspaper authorized to publish the Authority’s advertisements.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Remington & Vernick Engineers, T&M Associates, Inc.
and Pennoni Associates, Inc. have been appointed as Consulting Engineers to the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017. The Consulting
Engineers shall be paid for such other work as may be required by and performed for the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority at the per diem charge on an hourly basis as set forth in a fee schedule attached

to and made a part of a contract entered between the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority and



consulting Engineer, which is on file and available for public inspection in the office of the

Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, 1250 John Tipton Blvd., Pennsauken, New Jersey.

> )

BillOrth, Secretary
ROLLCALL:

Mr, Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

Adopted: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-05

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, having met for the purpose of reorganization on
January 3, 2017 and,;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority finds it necessary and advisable to appoint and
employ an auditor for the Fiscal Year 2017 and has appropriated sufficient sums for the employment of an
auditor in its Fiscal Year budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is authorized by the By-Laws of the Authority,
Article 3, Subparagraph 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. Bowman & Company is hereby appointed and employed as Auditor to the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017 or until a successor has
been appointed.

2. The Auditor shall enter a contract with the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority in the form
annexed hereto which form was expressly approved.

3. The Secretary of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority shall cause the following legal
advertisement to the placed once in a newspaper authorized to publish the Authority’s
advertisements.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Bowman & Company has been appointed as Auditor to the
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017. The Auditor
shall make the annual audit of the records of the Authority and shall perform those duties prescribed
by law or rules and regulation of the Division of Local Government Services of the Department of
Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey and shall assist the Authority in any other manner as
shall be requested by the Authority for which the Auditor shall be compensated pursuant to a current

standard hourly rate schedule which is appended to and made a part of a contract between the



Authority and Auditor which is on file and available for public inspection at the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority, 1250 John Tipton Blvd., Pennsauken, New Jersey.

7

7

Bill Orth, Secretary
ROLLCALL;

Mr, Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mer. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-06

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT OF INSURANCE BROKER/RISK MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority having met for the purpose of
reorganization on January 3, 2017 and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority finds it necessary and advisable to appoint
an Insurance Broker of Record who shall be responsible for placing, at the Authority’s request, any
and all insurance coverage which may be requested by and for the Authority and Risk Manager with
respect to any insurance coverage provided by a fund of self-insurance, and;

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:13-1 et seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing the award for
extraordinary unspecified services without competitive bid, and the contract itself must be available
for public inspection, and;

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized to enter such contract without advertising for public
bids in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:13-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. Conner Strong Companies, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract to act as the Insurance
Broker of Record and Risk Manager for the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority and is hereby
authorized to place all insurance coverage requested by and for the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority
and to provide Risk Management services, the adequacy and nature of which shall be determined by
the Executive Director of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority.

2. The term of the award shall be from January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017 or until a
successor has been appointed.

3. The Secretary of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority shall cause the following notice to
be published once in a newspaper authorized to publish the Authority’s notices.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Conner Strong Companies, Inc. has been appointed the
Insurance Broker of Record for the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017
thru December 31, 2017. The above named is authorized to place any and all insurance policies

requested by and for the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority and to provide Risk Management Services.



The above named shall receive no direct compensation from the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, its

compensation being derived from the normal and customary commission practice of the insurance

industry. / //,___
Bill 6rth, Secretary
L
ROLLCALL:
Mr. Lutz —- Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-07

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT OF BOND COUNSEL

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, having met for the purpose of
reorganization on January 3, 2017 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:15A-1 et seq., and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority finds it necessary and advisable to employ
and appoint a Bond Counsel of the State of New Jersey to act as Bond Counsel in accordance with
Article 3, Subparagraph 1 of the Authority’s By-Laws, and;

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is authorized to enter a contract for the
services without public advertising for bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:13-5; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority issued a Request for Proposals in
accordance with its fair and open policy, to procure the services of Bond Counsel; and

WHEREAS, the firm of Parker, McCay, P.A. responded in a timely and complete fashion
and the administration of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority having reviewed all responses to
professional service RFP’s and having recommended the appointment of Parker, McCay based upon
its qualifications and history of representation of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. Parker, McCay, P.A. is hereby appointed and employed as Bond Counsel to the
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017 or until a
successor has been appointed.

2. The aforementioned Bond Counsel shall enter a contract with the Pennsauken Sewerage
Authority in the conformance with its response to the Authority’s RFP for that position.

3. The Secretary of the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority shall cause the following legal

advertisement to be placed once in a newspaper authorized to publish the Authority’s advertisements.



PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Parker McCay, P.A. has been appointed as Bond Counsel
to the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for a term of January 1, 2017 thru December 31, 2017.

/// e

-

Bill OrthSecretary

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz - Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible - Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-08

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPOINTING A FUND COMMISSIONER AND AN ALTERNATE

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority, having met for the purpose of
reorganization on January 3, 2017 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:15A-1 et seq., and

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is a member of the New Jersey Municipal
Joint Utilities Insurance Fund, and;

WHEREAS, each member Authority must appoint a Fund Commissioner and an Alternate to
the Joint Insurance Fund, and;

WHEREAS, these appointments must be made annually,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Commissioners of the Pennsauken Sewerage
Authority do hereby appoint Bill Orth to serve as the Authority’s Fund Commissioner and appoint
Thom Tillinghast to serve as the Alternate for a term starting January 1, 2017 and ending December

31, 2017 or until their successors are appointed.

Bill Orth, 8ecretary

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-09

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPROVING THE CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN

Pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15 and N.J.A.C. 5:31-3.1 the following is the Cash
Management Plan of Pennsauken Sewerage Authority for the fiscal year commencing January 1,

2017 and ending December 31, 2017.

1. Designation of Legal Public Depository

A. The designated legal public depository of the Authority shall be a state or federally
chartered bank, savings bank or an association located in the State of New Jersey or a
state or federally chartered bank, savings bank or an association located in another
state with a branch office in this State, the deposits of which are insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and which receives or holds public funds on
deposit and which otherwise qualifies as a “public depository” pursuant to the
requirements of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act, N.J.S.A. 17:9-41, et
seq. 1" Colonial Bank is hereby designated as the legal public depository of the
Authority.

IL.  Accounts Held by Designated Legal Public Depositories

A. General Checking Aecount (Operating Fund). There shall be maintained in the
designated legal public depository a General Checking Account, the purpose of which
is to receive all monies from any source by or on behalf of the Authority. Pursuant to
the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15, all monies received from any source by or on
behalf of the Authority, within 48 hours after the receipt thereof, be deposited to the
credit of the Authority in the General Checking Account. Any surplus after payment
of operating expenses shall be transferred to Revenue Fund held by Trustee by wire

and authorized letter from Authority.



1.There shall be maintained in the designated legal Public depository a Payroll
Account which shall be a sub account of the Operating Account. Monies shall
be transferred from the Operating Account into the Payroll Account on a
weekly basis to meet the payroll requirements of the Authority.

2.There shall be maintained a change fund for the office personnel in the
amount of $100.00 with the necessary withdrawals and transfers from the
General Checking Account. The Treasurer is authorized and instructed to
make the necessary transfers of money to maintain the change fund in the

amount of $100.00.

B. Connection Fees and Escrow Deposits All fees and deposits will be deposited

within 48 hours of receipt to the credit of General Checking Account. Separate
detailed general ledger accounts will be developed, maintained and balanced monthly

in accordance with rules and regulations of the Authority.

C. Petty Cash Fund a petty cash fund will be maintained by the Authority. The purpose
of the petty cash fund is to pay small miscellaneous expenses of the Authority in
cash. There are two such funds located in the offices of the Authority’s Treasurer and
Superintendent. The petty cash fund shall not exceed $200.00 in cash at any one time.
An authorized petty cash slip shall be written and maintained recording all monies

withdrawn from there funds.

D. The Treasurer of the Authority will prepare a monthly report summarizing all
investments and reporting all balances since the last meeting of the Authority. This
report shall also contain a review of monthly and year to date activity in billings,

disbursements and collections.

E. All accounts maintained in the designated legal public depository shall be interest
bearing accounts and shall be maintained as business checking accounts in order to
obtain the highest interest rate available from the designated legal public depository

for demand deposits.



III.  Accounts Held By The Trustee

A. Pursuant to the requirements of Article V of the Resolution Authorizing the issuance
of Revenue Bonds, adopted the Trustee is required to make payments quarterly from
the Revenue Fund into the several funds created by the Resolution. Payments are to
be made into each fund up to the maximum limit set forth in the following order:

1.Into the Operating Fund so that the amount therein equals the Operating
Requirement, which is generally defined as the amount required for the
payment of operating expenses for a period of three months as shown by the
annual budget;

2.Into the Sinking Fund, if required;

3.Into the Bond Reserve Fund so that the amount therein equals the bond
reserve requirement, which is generally defined as an amount equal to
maximum annual debt service.

4.Into the Renewal and Replacement Fund so that the amount therein equals the
System Reserve Requirement which has been established by the Authority;
and

5.Into the General Fund, balance remaining in the Revenue Fund.

B. Special Instructions to Trustee:

1.The Operating Requirement, which for the current fiscal year is 250,000.00,
shall be maintained by the Trustee in the Revenue Fund.

2.0n an as needed basis, the Trustee shall transfer, by wire, the amount
requisitioned by the Authority to pay operating expenses for the previous
month into the Authority’s Operating Account maintained in the designated
legal public depository.

3.Any balance remaining in the Revenue Fund in excess of the Operating
Requirement and the money paid into the Authority’s Operating Account,
shall be transferred by the Trustee on a quarterly basis, first, into the Bond

vice Fund, and then, into the several funds created by the Resolution in the



following order but only to the extent necessary to meet the respective
required fund balances.

a. Required Balance

i. Bond Service Fund

ii. Sinking Fund 0

iii. Renenewal & Replacement Fund $250,000.00
iv. General Fund The Balance
v. Revenue Fund Any surplus revenue

4.0n a quarterly basis, the Trustee shall determine whether the balances in the
Bond Service Fund, Sinking Fund, Bond Reserve Fund and Renewal &
Replacement Fund are in excess of the required balance for each respective
fund. Any amounts in excess of the required balance for each fund shall be
transferred by the Trustee on a quarterly basis, first, into the Bond Service
Fund, and then, into the several funds created by the Resolution in the order
provided in the preceding paragraph, but only to the extent necessary to meet
the respective fund required balances. If the required balances of all funds are

satisfied, any excess funds shall be paid into the General Fund.

IV. Investments of Bond Service Fund Amounts

A. Funds to be invested by U.S. Bank under Investment Management Agreement in

accordance with Article VI of the Sewer Bond Resolution adopted July 2003.

V. Investment Broker

A. Pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.1.d any investments not purchased
and redeemed directly from the issuer, government money market mutual fund, local
government investment pool or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund,
shall be purchased and redeemed only through the use of a national or state bank

located within the State or through a broker-dealer which, at the time of purchase or



redemption, has been registered continuously for a period of at least two years
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 49:3-56 and has at least $25 million in capital stock, surplus
reserves for contingencies and undivided profits, or through a securities dealer who
makes primary markets in U.S. Government Securities and reports daily to the
Federal Reserve Bank or New York its position and borrowing on such U.S.

Government Securities.

B. The Authority authorizes the Investment Broker to act for and on behalf of the
Authority and to use monies which the Authority may have on hand for investment
purposes in the Bond Reserve Fund, Renewal and Replacement Fund and General
Fund, as well as in any open Construction Fund which may have been authorized
under any bond resolution to purchase only the types of securities which are
authorized by law and this cash management plan to be purchased by the Authority
and which, if suitable for registry, shall be registered in the name of the Pennsauken
Sewerage Authority. The Investment Broker shall be guided by the Investment
policies of this cash management plan but shall otherwise use its best professional

judgment and expertise in making investment decisions.

C. The Investment Broker shall be provided with, and sign an acknowledgment that the
Investment Broker has seen and reviewed the cash management plan of the
Authority. The Investment Broker shall also sign an acknowledgment that the
government money market mutual fund whose securities are being sold to the
Authority meets the criteria of a government market mutual fund as defined in this

cash management plan.

VI.  Securities Which May Be Purchased By or on Behalf of the Authority

A. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.1, the Authority hereby authorizes the Investment
Broker to purchase the following types of securities:
1.Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations
guaranteed by the United States of America and/or any bonds or obligations
of a United States Government Federal Agency issue;

2.Government money market mutual funds;



3.Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in
accordance with an act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not
greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, provided that such obligation
bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external
factor;
4.Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established
pursuant to section 1 of P.L. 1977, ¢.281 (C.52:1BA-90.4); or
5.Agreement for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities, if
(a) The underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to
paragraphs (1) and (3) of subsection A herein;
(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party;
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days;
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as
defined in section 1 of P.L. 1970, ¢.236 (C.17:9-4.1); and
(e) a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and security

of collateral is executed.

B. Any investment instruments is which the security is not physically held by the
Authority shall be covered by a third party custodial agreement which shall provide
for the designation of such investments in the name of the Authority and prevent

unauthorized use of such investments;

C. Purchase of investment securities shall be executed by the “delivery versus payment”
method to ensure that securities are either received by the Authority or a third party

custodian prior to or upon the release of the Authority’s funds.
D. For the purpose of this section;

1. a “government money market mutual fund” means an investment company
or investment trust.
(a) which is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission

under the “Investment Company Act 1940” 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 et seq.,



(b) the portfolio of which is limited to U.S. Government securities that
meet the definition of an eligible security pursuant to 17 C.F.R.
270.2a-7 and repurchase agreements that are collateralized by such
U.S. Government securities in which direct investment may be made
pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (3) of subsection A herein; and

(¢) which is related by a nationally recognized statistical rating
organization.

2.a “local government pool” means an investment pool:

(a) which is managed in accordance with 17 C.F.R. 270.2a-7;

(b) which is rated in the highest category by a nationally recognized
statistical rating organization;

(¢) which is limited to U.S. Government securities that meet definition of
an eligible security pursuant to 17 C.F.R. 270.2a-7 and repurchase
agreements that are collateralized by such U.S. Government securities
in which direct investment may be made pursuant to paragraphs (1)
and (3) or subsection A herein;

(d) which is in compliance with rules adopted pursuant to the
“Administrative Procedure Act” P.L. 1968, ¢.410 (C.52:15B-1 et seq.)
by the Local Finance Board of the Division of Local Government
Services in the Department of Community Affairs, which rules shall
provide for disclosure and reporting requirements, and other
provisions deemed necessary by the board to provide for the safety,
liquidity and yield of the investments;

(e) which does not permit investments in instruments that: are subject to
high price volatility with changing market conditions; cannot
reasonably be expected, at the time of interest rate adjustment, to have
a market value that approximates their par value; or utilize an index
that does not support a stable net asset value; and

(f) which purchases and redeems investments directly from the issuer,
government money market mutual fund, or the State of New Jersey
Cash Management Fund, or through the use of a national or State
bank located within this State, or through a broker-dealer which, at

the time or purchase or redemption, has been registered continuously



for a period of at least $25 million in capital stock (or equivalent
capitalization if not a corporation), surplus reserves for contingencies
and undivided profits, or through s securities dealer who makes
primary markets in U.S. Government securities and reports daily to
the Federal Reserve Bank of New York its position in and borrowing

on such U.S. Government securities.

VII. Investment Policies

A. The policies to be used for selecting and evaluating investment instruments shall
include preservation of capital, liquidity, current and historical investment returns,
diversification, maturity requirements, costs and fees, and when appropriate, policies
of investment instrument administrators and further, shall be based on a cash flow
analysis prepared by the Treasurer and shall be commensurate with the nature and
size of the funds held by the Authority. All investments shall be made on a
competitive basis insofar as practicable. When an investment in bonds maturing in
more than one year is authorized, the maturity of those bonds shall approximate the

prospective use of the funds invested.

VIII. Records

A. When the securities so purchased are received by the Authority, or by the Trustee or
Investment Broker on behalf of the Authority, the Treasurer shall duly record the
receipt thereof in an appropriate manner and, at the next regular or special meeting
after such receipt, shall transmit a written report to the members of the Authority
setting forth the amount of securities so received, the series, date, numbers and
interest periods, if any, thereof and shall transmit said securities to Trustee, for safe

keeping. The written report shall be recorded in the minutes of such meeting.

IX. Approval, Amendment and Administration of Plan

A. The cash management plan shall be approved annually by majority vote of the

Authority and may be modified from time to time in order to reflect changes in



federal or state law or regulations, or in the designations of depositories, funds or
investment instruments or the authorization for investments. The Executive Director
or, in his absence, the Treasurer shall be charged with administering the plan. The
person so charged with administering the plan shall consult with the Authority
solicitor, auditor and investment broker from time to time to insure the proper

administration of the plan.

B. The person charged with administering the plan shall deposit or invest the monies of
the Authority as designated or authorized by the cash management plan and shall
thereafter, be relieved of any liability for loss of such monies due to the insolvency or
closing of any depository designated by, or the decrease in value of any investments

authorized by, the cash management plan.

C. Any official of the Authority involved in the designation of depositories or in the
authorization for investments as permitted pursuant to the cash management plan, or
any combination of the proceeding, or the selection of an entity seeking to sell an
investment to the Authority who has a material business or personal relationship with
the organization, shall disclose that relationship to the Authority and to the Local

Finance Board or the Municipal Ethics Board, as appropriate.

X. Payment of Bills by Authority

A. The Authority shall not pay out any of its monies:
1.unless the person claiming or receiving the same shall first present a detailed
bill of items or demand, specifying particularly how the bill or demand is
made up, with the certification of the party claiming payment that it is correct,
and
2.unless it carries a certification of some supervisory personnel of the Authority
having knowledge of the facts that the goods have been received by, or the

services rendered to, the Authority.

B. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph A herein, the Authority may, by

resolution:



1.provide for and authorize payment of advances to officers and employees of
the Authority toward their expenses for authorized official travel and
incidental expenses, in a manner consistent with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.1;

2.provide for and authorize payment of an advance to any nonprofit
organization or agency with which the Authority has entered into a service
contract, for the purpose of meeting service programs startup costs, in a
manner consistent with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.2; or

3.provide for and authorize payment in advance of estimated administrative or
direct service costs to the Authority or to any other party participating in a
statutorily authorized joint, inter-local or other cooperative activity, in a

manner consistent with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.3.

XI. Check Cashing Prohibited

A. The Authority shall not engage in the practice of cashing checks with public funds.

"
g
,"/;
Bill Oeﬂ'f,/Secretary
ROLLCALL:
Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

MTr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-10

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
DESIGNATING THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS FOR
AUTHORIZED ADVERTISEMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority that the All Around Pennsauken,
Courier-Post, the Burlington County Times, and the Philadelphia Inquirer newspapers are hereby
designated as the Official Newspapers for any and all necessary publications or notices of the Pennsauken

Sewerage Authority commencing January 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017.

Bill Gnlr,’%gcretary

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-11

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
APPROVING BOND OF TREASURER

SUBJECT: BOND OF TREASURER

BE IT RESOLVED by the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority that the Treasurer be bonded in the

total sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00). /

Pl Z
Bill Qyth; Secretary

ROLLCALL: ¢

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield —- Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution No. 17-12

RESOLUTION OF THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
SURETY BOND FOR EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:31-6.1 entitled “Surety Bond for Authority employees and officials”
provides that all Authorities shall, by Resolution, determine minimum surety bonds for each
employee and official, and;

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:31-6.1 also requires that the minimum surety bond be determined
with due regard for the duties and responsibilities of each employee or official, and;

WHEREAS, each person handling funds must be bonded in accordance with their
responsibility,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority that the
following list of surety bonds be approved.

Employee Blanket Bond - $10,000.00 per loss in office - $5,000.00 per loss off premises.

7

Bill Orfh, -Secretary

ROLLCALL:

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes
Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri —Yes

ADOPTED: January 3, 2017



Resolution 17-13

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF
SUPERINTENDANT, THOM TILLINGHAST, AS THE PUBLIC AGENCY
COMPLIANCE OFFICER FOR THE PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority is a public entity subject to the
provisions of the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, in November 2004, the State Department of Treasury, Division of Contract
Compliance and Equal Employment Opportunity in Public Contracts (DCC) readopted, with
amendments, N.J.A.C. 17:27-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, these regulations are commonly known as the affirmative action rules; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the affirmative action rules, a public agency is required to
annually designate an officer or employee to serve as its Public Agency Compliance Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pennsauken Sewerage Authority
hereby designates Superintendant, Thom Tillinghast, to be the Public Agency Compliance
Officer for the Authority.

e

Y

Bill OrtH; Secretary

ROLL CALL:

Mr. Lutz — Yes

Mr. Schofield — Yes
Mr. Archible — Yes

Mr. Ellis — Yes

Mr. Pennestri — Yes

ADOPTED: January 3,2017



JANUARY 03, 2017

PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

MEETING FIGURE:

$111,078.87



January 3, 2017 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1

03:41 PM Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: OPER MAN WIRE  to OPERATING Range of Check Dates: 12/14/16 to 01/03/17
Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: ¥ Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor amount Paid  Reconciled/void Ref Num
OPER MAN WIRE  OPERATING MANUAL WIRES/TRANS
877 12/20/16  PAYROLL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 29,998.06  12/31/16 1935
878 12/20/16  PAYROLL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 3,448.00  12/31/16 1937
879 12/28/16  PAYROLL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 31,307.88  12/31/16 1939
880 01/03/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 32,557.39 1941
checking Account Totals Ppaid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 4 0 97,311.33 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 4 0 97,311.33 0.00
OPERATING OPERATING ACCOUNT
27127 12/20/16 41256020 SAMUEL & ANDREA MORALES 291,42 12/31/16 1938
27128 12/20/16 MM Municipal Maintenance Co. Inc. 11,890.05 12/31/16 1938
27129 12/20/16  STEWART STEWART BUSINESS SYSTEMS 63.95  12/31/16 1938
27130 12/20/16  VERIZOFF VERIZON 1,522.12  12/31/16 1938
checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 4 0 13,767.54 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 4 0 13,767.54 0.00
Report Totals Ppaid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 8 0 111,078.87 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 8 0 111,078.87 0.00




January 3, 2017

Approval of Utility Balance Adjustment #’s 13149, 13173, 13189, 13194, and 13217 were
presented.

Mr. Pennestri moved for the approval of adjustments while Mr. Ellis seconded the motion. On
roll call all Commissioners present voted yes and the adjustments stand approved.

See Journals Attached
The Chairman moved to Old Business.
There was no old business.
The Chairman moved to New Business.
A. Approval of Connection Application for Aluminum Shapes.

Mr. Pennestri made a motion to approve the Connection Application. Mr. Archible provided the
second. On roll call all Commissioners present voted yes.

The Chairman asked the Treasurer, Marco DiBattista, for his report.
See Treasurer’s Report
The Chairman asked the Superintendent, Thom Tillinghast, for his report.
See Superintendent’s Report
The Chairman asked for the Engineers reports.
No Reports
The Chairman asked the Commissioners for any reports.
Mr. Lutz — Thank you for the appointment. Good health to everyone and their families.
Mr. Schofield — Thank you for the appointment. Happy New Year everyone.
Mr. Archible — Happy New Year everyone and safety.
Mr. Ellis — Congratulations Oren and Greg on our appointments and Happy New Year.
Mr. Pennestri — Happy New Year.

The Chairman asked the Solicitor, Mr. David Luthman, for his report.

Mr. Luthman said thank you for the appointment, I appreciate it very much and Happy New
Year.

The Chairman asked Mr. Orth for the Executive Director’s report.

Mr. Orth said Happy New Year to everyone.



December 14, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1
09:14 AM Utility Balance Adjustment Verification Listing for Batch: CINDY

Batch Id: CINDY

Account Id  Service Adj Code Bi1l Code Yr Prd  Principal Penalty Total  Descript Date Seq
Name Transaction Type
31325000-0  Sewer 102 225.00 0.00 225.00 REFUND OVERPAYMENT 12/13/16 1
KILLION, SUZANNE Refund Overpayment
10153000-0  Sewer 102 338.59 0.00 338.59 REFUND OVERPAYMENT 12/13/16 2
NEWMAN, CRYSTAL Refund Overpayment
30953001-0  Sewer 102 54.16 0.00 54,16 REFUND OVERPAYMENT 12/13/16 3
TORRES, NESTOR J Refund Overpayment
December 14, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1
09:16 AM Utility Balance Adjustment Batch Update Report

Batch: CINDY  Updated Entries: 3 uUpdated Principal: 617.75 Updated Penalty: 0.00  Ref Num: 13149




Decembef 21, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
07:27 M utility Balance Adjustment Batch Update Report

Page No: 1

Batch: DEBORAH Updated Entries: 1  updated Principal: 291.42 Updated Penalty:

0.00  Ref Num: 13173

December 21, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 2
07:27 M utility Balance Adjustment verification Totals for Batch: DEBORAH
-------------------------- Principal =--==-sssmcememmemaeaen
Code Type
Description count Arrears/Other 2015 2016 Future Penalty Total
102 Refund Overpayment
Refund Overpayment 1 291.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 291.42
Sewer Totals: 1 291.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 291,42
Grand Totals: 1 291.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 01.42
December 21, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1
07:27 M Utility Balance Adjustment verification Listing for Batch: DEBORAH
Batch Id: DEBORAH
Account Id  Service Adj Code Bi1l Code Yr Prd  Principal Penalty Total  Descript Date seq
Name Transaction Type
41256020-0  Sewer 102 291.42 0.00 291.42  REFUND 1221/16 1

MORALES, SAMUEL Refund Overpayment



December 28, 2016

PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

09:33 AM payment/Reversal Batch Verification Listing for Batch: CINDY

Batch Id: CINDY patch Type: Payment/Reversal Batch Date: 12/21/16 Sort By: Sequence

Type Id  Name/Comment yr/prd Code  Principal  Penalty Total Mthd chk 1d  De
outside Buyer Subseq Adj Code Subseq Cert Num Install Int

sewer 60518000-0  MARRERO, JOSE C 5725. 2, 16 4 00IR 0.76- 0.00 0.76-CK 411 cK
original Payment Date: 12/15/16 payment Reference: 13153 7

Sewer 16 3 00IR 51.50- 0.77- 52.27-CK 411 CK
Original Payment Date: 12/15/16 payment Reference: 13153 6

Sewer 16 2 001R 36.77- 2.20- 38.97-cx 411 CK
Original Payment Date: 12/15/16 payment Reference: 13153 5

Account 60518000-0 Total: 92.00-
December 2§, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY page No: 1

09:39 AM

Payment Batch Update/Posting Report

Batch: CINDY  Updated Payments:

Updated Revenue:

3 Updated Payment Amt: 89.03- Updated Penalty: 2.97- Ref Num: 13189
Updated Total: 92,00-
2 Updated Revenue Amt: 92.00-




December 29, 2016
12:50 PM

PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
payment/Reversal Batch verification Listing for Batch: CINDY

Batch Id: CINDY

Batch Type: Payment/Reversal Batch Date: 12/27/16

Sort By: Sequence

Type Id  Name/Comment Yr/prd Code Principal  Penalty Total Mthd Chk Id
outside Buyer Subseq Adj Code Subseq Cert Num Install Int

Sewer 60808000-0  CARTER, ARTHUR 6114. 5L 16 3 00IR 0.00 0.77- 0.77-CK 2099 (
Original Payment Date: 12/20/16 payment Reference: 13166 118

Sewer 16 2 001R 51.15- 3.08- 54,23-CK 2099 (
Original Payment Date: 12/20/16 Payment Reference: 13166 117

Account 60808000-0 Total: 55.00-
December 29, 2016 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1
12:51 PM Payment Batch Update/Posting Report
Batch: CINDY  Updated Payments: 2 Updated payment Amt: 51.15- Updated Penalty: 3.85- Ref Num: 13194
Updated Total: 55.00~
Updated Revenue: 2 Updated Revenue Amt: 55.00-




PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1

January 3, 2017 .
Utility Balance Adjustment Batch Update Report

11:13 v

Batch: CINDY  Updated Entries: 5  Updated Principal: 0.00 Updated Penalty: 3.66-  Ref Num: 13217

January 3, 2017 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY page No: 1
11:12 MM Utility Balance Adjustment Verification Listing for Batch: CINDY

Batch Id: CINDY

Account Id  Service Adj Code 8111 Code Yr Prd  Principal Penalty Total  Descript Date Seq
Name Transaction Type

31227002-0  Sewer 105 16 4 0.00 0.77- 0.77- REMOVE PENALTY 01/03/17 1
ANGEZINE, MARK Balance Adjustment

30732000-0  Sewer 105 16 4 0.00 0.68- 0.68- REMOVE PENALTY 01/03/17 2
JUDGE, TINA Balance Adjustment

61150139-0  Sewer 105 16 3 0.00 0.67- 0.67- REMOVE PENALTY 01/03/17 3
WOODS, KIMBERLY Balance Adjustment

30013074-0  Sewer 105 16 4 0.00 0.77- 0.77- REMOVE PENALTY 01/03/17 4
MARTINEZ, PABLO Balance Adjustment

30812002-0  Sewer 105 16 4 0.00 0.77- 0.77- REMOVE PENALTY 01/03/17 S

JOVANOVICH, ANGELA

Balance Adjustment



CALL BEFORL —

YOU DIG | Official Use Only:
1-800-272-1000 | H#T-01-55-905-
OR 411 | PSA Engineer:

PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

READ PROCEDURAL GUIDE PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

1.

10.

11a.

11b.

Applicant/Owner:__Aluminum Shapes, LLC.
Address:__9000 River Road

City Delair State:_ NJ_ Zip:___ 08110

Contact: - Amjad Shahin PhoneNo:{ ) 240-437-8102
ame

Location of Project:__9000 River Road. Delair, NJ 08110

Plate No. Block No. 1904 Lot No. 4

Name of Engineer/Architect:__Joseph A. Mancini, PE,PP__ PhoneNo:(__) 856-677-8742

Name of Firm:_ Tri-State Engineering & Surveying, PC.

Address:_306 S. Black Horse Pike

City Blackwood State: NJ Zip: 08012

Fee is attached § ($15.00 Application Fee and $2,500.00 Escrow Fee)

Estimated Construction Cost of Proposed Sanitary Sewer Facilities: $

Proposed Building Use: N/A

Six (6) copies of plans are attached: Yes X No

Three (3) copies of specifications are attached: Yes___X No

Three (3) copies of applications are attached: Yes X No

Detailed description of project is attached: Yes X No

If work involves an extension of a sewer main, the required NJDEP CALL BEVORE
foation i " YOU DIG

application is attached: Yes No BT BT

OR 811

If yes, the additional sets of plans and specifications required by the
NJDEP is attached: Yes No

PLEASE provide contact information for purposes of requesting and returning Escrow Funds & Bonds:

Contact & Position:____Amijad Shahin

Name of Firm: Aluminum Shapes, LLC.

Address: 9000 River Road

City___Delair State:__ NJ zip:____ 08110
Phone No:_(240%37-8102Fax No: [__) - E-mail :_ashahin@shapeslic.com




For Office Use Only:

Disposition:

Comments or Conditions:

Signature Dated
Application Fee Received $ Permit Fee Received $

Permit # Datelssued___/ /[ Account #

Inspection Requested For: Date_ [/ /= Time______ Inspected By:

Results of Inspection:

J/E from Reserve (3990) to Revenue (4016 0r 4019): Date__/ [/ Amount §
Certificate of Occupancy [ssued [/ Date Account Activated /

Notes:




PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Principal lend-a-hand balances as of December 31, 2016:

M. Rawle

D. Brittin

D. Peluso

J. Schonewolf
R. Ingram

$6,813.97
$4,649.57
$1,112.80

$860.04
$1,647.00

C. Jimenez
V. Newman
E. Black

$1,571.67
$0.00
$1,084.10

REVENUES-JANUARY 1, 2016 - DECEMBER 31, 2016
FOR MONTH OF DECEMBER
ACC'T TITLE BUDGET MTD YTD MTD YTD
COLL. COLL. BILLINGS BILLINGS
4001 RESIDENTIAL 2,645,000.00( $ 182,608.82 | $ 2,5646,915.25 | $ (85.64)| $ 2,658,202.33
4004 COMMERCIAL 1,240,000.00 $ 73,069.35 | $ 1,488,529.04 | $ 32,132.33 | $ 1,379,504.39
4005 PENALTY 35,000.00| $ 4,892.51 | $ 47,364.46 | $ 441461 | $ 46,230.49
4002 MERCH 201,000.00| $ 104,104.91 | $ 208,400.81 | $ 208,209.82 | $  312,505.72
4003 C/H 31,000.00 $ 31,807.84 $ 59,697.48
4012 OTHER INCOME 5,000.00 $ 205.00 $ 205.00
4013 INVEST INT 1,000.00{ $ 27761 [ $ 2,692.51 $ 2,692.51
4014 TRUSTEE INT 5,000.00 $ 0.34 $ 0.34
4016 PERMITS (RES) 5,000.00| $ 100.00 | $ 5,080.00 $ 5,080.00
4019 PERMITS (COMM) 35,000.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00
4021-PERMITS (MERCH) 1,000.00 $ B $ -
4020-JIF INS PREMIUM 12,000.00 $14,218.60 | $ 14,218.60 $ 14,218.60
4017-18- FILING-INSP. $500.00 $ 60.00 $ 60.00
4050 INT./NOTES PAY. 500.00 39.65| $ 2,646.46 $ 2,646.46
Anticipated Balance -
TOTALS 4,217,000.00 ~379,311.45 4,348,120.31 244,671.12 4,481,143.32
BUDGET MTD YTD REMARKS
[ASSETSICAPITAL $  290,000.00 | $ - —
CASH BALANCES AMOUNT Investments under Trustee Accounts:
GENERAL CHECKING $1,257,796.21 50,751.88 CD with 1st Colonial Bank @ 1% - MATURES 07/23/16
PAYROLL $9,486.91 175,875.31 CD with 1st Colonial Bank @ 1.50% - MATURES 12/24/17
REVENUE NA 75,000.00 CD with 1st Colonial Bank @ 1.50% - Matures 4/29/18
DEBT. SERVICE NA 100,000.00 CD with 1st Colonial Bank @ 1.00% - Matures 4/29/2017
DEBT. SERV. RESERVE NA
R&R NA 409,429.71 Money Market
|GENERAL NA

$ 17,739.15




January 2, 2017 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 1

07:24 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
Revenue Account Range: 01-00-410-000 to 01-00-430-001 IncTude Non-Anticipated: Yes Year To Date As Of: 12/31/16
Expend Account Range: 01-01-510-500 to 01-03-600-002 Include Non-Budget: Yes current Period: 12/01/16 to 12/31/16
Print zero YTD Activity: No Prior Year: 12/01/15 to 12/31/15
Revenue Account Description Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Current Rev YTD Revenue Cancel  Excess/Deficit % Real
01-00-410-001  Residential 211.63 2,645,000.00 85.64-  2,658,202.33 0.00 13,202.33 100
01-00-410-002  Merchantville 102,113.21 201,000.00 208,209.82 312,505.72 0.00 111,505.72 155
01-00-410-003  cherry HiTl 0.00 31,000.00 0.00 59,597.48 0.00 28,597.48 192
01-00-410-004  Commercial 34,946.68 1,240,000.00 32,132.33 1,379,504.39 0.00 139,504.39 11
01-00-410-005  A/R Penalty 3,858.06 35,000.00 4,414.61 46,230.49 0.00 11,230.49 132
01-00-415-001  Permits- Residential 400.00 5,000.00 0.00 4,980.00 0.00 20.00- 100
01-00-415-002  Permits - Commercial 100.00 35,000.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 34,800.00- 1
01-00-415-003  Permits - Merchantville 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00- 0
01-00-420-001  other Income 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 175.00 0.00 4,825.00- 4
01-00-420-002  Application and Inspection Fees 0.00 500.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 380.00- 24
01-00-420-004  JIF Insurance Premium Refund 17,527.96 12,000.00 14,218.60 14,218.60 0.00 2,218.60 118
01-00-420-005  Int on Lend-a-Hand Accounts 10.02 500.00 39.65 2,646.46 0.00 2,146.46 529
01-00-425-001  Interest from Operating Fund 183.17 1,000.00 277.61 2,979.67 0.00 1,979.67 298
01-00-425-002  1Interst from Trustee Accounts 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00- _ 0
OPERATING REVENUES Revenue Total 159,350.73 4,217,000.00 259,206.98  4,481,360.14 0.00 264,360.14 106
Expend Account Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Cancel Balance % Expd
01-01-510-500  ADMINISTRATION SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-01-510-501  ADMIN PSA Management 22,623.85 248,000.00 13,357.85 242,125.85 0.00 5,874.15 98
01-01-510-502  ADMIN oOffice Staff 25,184.75 285,000.00 21,097.80 284,204.12 0.00 795.88 100
01-01-510-503  ADMIN: Commisioners 1,250.00 15,000.00 1,250.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
01-01-510-600 ADMINISTRATION FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-01-510-601  ADMIN: PERS/Employers Liabil 0.00 93,000.00 0.00 91,631.50 0.00 1,368.50 99
01-01-510-602  ADMIN: FICA/SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 2,537.24 46,000.00 1,869.59 44,873.48 0.00 1,126.52 98
01-01-510-603  ADMIN: SUI/SDI/FLI 41.22 4,000.00 42.77 3,079.49 0.00 920.51 77
01-01-510-604  ADMIN: Hospital Benefits 5,237.93 87,500.00 308.05 87,110.80 0.00 389.20 100
01-01-510-605  ADMIN: Vision, Dental & Rx 1,525.25 38,900.00 248.54 38,510.59 0.00 389.41 99
01-01-510-607  ADMIN: Sick/vac Payback 1,080.00 65,000.00 0.00 63,528.00 0.00 1,472.00 98
01-01-510-700  ADMINISTRATION OTHER EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-01-510-721  ADMIN: Legal Fees 1,516.63 23,000.00 0.00 18,200.00 0.00 4,800.00 79
01-01-510-722  ADMIN: Audit 0.00 36,000.00 0.00 31,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 88
01-01-510-723  ADMIN: Other Professional Fees 1,362.50 12,000.00 325.00 4,377.50 0.00 7,622.50 36
01-01-510-736  ADMIN: Public officials Liab. 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,148.36 0.00 351.64 95
01-01-510-750  ADMIN: office Supplies & Expense 2,108.36 11,000.00 344.31 7,457.75 0.00 3,542.25 68



January 2, 2017 PENNSAUKEN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Page No: 2

07:24 pm Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

Expend Account Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Cancel Balance % Expd
01-01-510-751  ADMIN: Postage 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 15,010.20 0.00 2,989.80 83
01-01-510-752  ADMIN: Advertisning & Printing 4,263.52 12,000.00 526.30 2,060.05 0.00 9,939.95 17
01-01-510-753  ADMIN: Telephone 2,041.54 23,000.00 1,713.79 20,307.88 0.00 2,692.12 88
01-01-510-754  ADMIN: Miscellaneous Exp 306.90 5,000.00 0.00 439.79 0.00 4,560.21 9
01-01-510-755  ADMIN: Service Contracts 663.26 14,500.00 254,92 14,420.73 0.00 79.27 99
01-01-510-756  ADMIN: Equipment Rental 924.00 4,000.00 0.00 2,988.00 0.00 1,012.00 75
01-01-510-757  ADMIN: Building Utilities 2,375.98 35,000.00 991.15 15,915.64 0.00 19,084.36 45
01-01-510-758  ADMIN: Building Exp. & Repairs 15,103.08 15,000.00 84.25 13,890.92 0.00 1,109.08 93
01-01-510-759  ADMIN: Financial Exp 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,790.00 0.00 210.00 90
01-01-510-760  ADMIN: Bad Debt Exp 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
01-01-510-762  ADMIN: Education/Dues 97.10 6,000.00 0.00 5,922.08 0.00 77.92 99
01-01-510-763  ADMIN: Civic Involveme 150,000.00 182,500.00 150,000.00 182,500.00 0.00 0.00 100
01-02-520-500  COST OF SERVICE SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-02-520-505  0&M: Union Salaries 89,230.95 927,000.00 66,752.13 889,686.24 0.00 37,313.76 96
01-02-520-506  0&M: Management Salaries 26,339.58 280,000.00 22,397.59 280,727.44 0.00 727.44- 100
01-02-520-600  COST OF SERVICE FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-02-520-601  O&M: PERS 0.00 96,500.00 1,199.95 96,274.14 0.00 225.86 100
01-02-520-602  O&M: FICA/SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 7,694.90 104,000.00 7,602.11 94,655.87 0.00 9,344.13 91
01-02-520-603  O&M: SUI/SDI/FLI 1,029.61- 6,000.00 21.94 4,996.40 0.00 1,003.60 83
01-02-520-604  0&M: Hospitalization Benefits 20,999.24 335,000.00 0.00 309,115.43 0.00 25,884.57 9
01-02-520-605  o&M: vision, Dental & Rx 5,430.47 129,000.00 892.00 109,879.65 0.00 19,120.35 85
01-02-520-607  O&M: Sick/vac Payback 4,638.00 118,000.00 9,732.10 84,624.28 0.00 33,375.72 72
01-02-520-608  0&M: Uniform Exp. 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 2,702.13 0.00 5,297.87 34
01-02-520-700  COST OF SERVICE OTHER EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
01-02-520-711  O&M: Engineer Fees 565.00 26,000.00 720.00 25,040.49 0.00 959.51 96
01-02-520-731  0&M: General Liability/Auto Ins 0.00 27,000.00 0.00 25,023.85 0.00 1,976.15 93
01-02-520-732  0&M: Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 53,000.00 0.00 44,349.21 0.00 8,650.79 84
01-02-520-733  0&M: Property 0.00 46,000.00 0.00 41,954.43 0.00 4,045.57 91
01-02-520-735  0&M: Fund Expense (JIF) 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 5,084.26 0.00 4,915.74 51
01-02-520-741  08M: Uninsured LiabiTities 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 424.82 0.00 9,575.18 4
01-02-520-755  O&M: Service Contracts 2,200.00 30,000.00 337.00 22,015.86 0.00 7,984.14 73
01-02-520-764  O&M: Station Utilities 20,392.01 215,000.00 9,767.32 134,889.10 0.00 80,110.90 63
01-02-520-765  o&M: Trash Removal 656.87 12,000.00 0.00 6,968.61 0.00 5,031.39 58
01-02-520-766  O&M: Oper & Maint Expense 5,569.68 31,000.00 1,826.09 29,793.87 0.00 1,206.13 96
01-02-520-767  0&M: Safety Expense 141.31 5,000.00 88.28 1,930.36 0.00 3,069. 64 39
01-02-520-768  0&M: Landscaping 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,014.49 0.00 985.51 51
01-02-520-769  o&M: vehicle & Repair Exp 4,899.00 30,000.00 876.13 29,191.50 0.00 808.50 97
01-02-520-770  o&M: Fuel/Tolls/Mileage Exp 4,520.68 50,000.00 0.00 13,775.22 0.00 36,224.78 28
01-02-520-771  o&M: Collection System Expense 12,080.64 60,000.00 2,934.38 36,797.11 0.00 23,202.89 61
01-02-520-772  0&M: Emergency Repairs 0.00 135,000.00 15,514.50 131,338.82 0.00 3,661.18 97
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07:24 pm Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
Expend Account  Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted  Current Expd  YTD Expended Cancel Balance % Expd
01-02-520-773  O8M: Emergency Station Repairs 19,899.12 125,000.00 80,794.00 91,434.68 0.00 33,565.32 73
01-02-520-774  odM: Chemicals 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0
01-02-520-775  0&M Permits & Licensing 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 1,328.00 0.00 1,672.00 44
01-03-600-001  Bond Debt (Principal) 0.00 45,600.00 0.00 45,542.36 0.00 57.64 100
01-03-600-002  Bond Debt (Interest) 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,421.78 0.00 8.2 99
OPERATING FUND Expend Total 464,470.95  4,217,000.00 413,869.84  3,780,973.13 0.00 436,026.87 88
Fund  Description Prior Revenue  Curr Revenue  YTD Revenue Prior Expended Curr Expended  YTD Expended Total Available Revenues

01 OPERATING FUND 159,350.73 259,206.98  4,481,360.14 464,470.95 413,869.84  3,780,973.13 700,387.01
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Fund  Description Prior Revenue  Curr Revenue YTD Revenue Prior Expended Curr Expended  YTD Expended Total Available Revenues

Final Total 159,350.73 259,206.98  4,481,360.14 464,470.95 413,869.84  3,780,973.13 700,387.01



Superintendent’s Report

Meeting of January 3, 2017

All components of the sanitary sewage collection system are operating properly.

In regular and preventative maintenance we flushed 23,080 feet of gravity sewer main.
1,394 feet was root cut and 1,611 feet was inspected using our CCTV equipment. We
responded to 42 calls for service. The call breakdown is as follows:

Main Line stoppages: 4
Vent stoppages: 16
Station alarms: 10
Miscellaneous services: 12

RespeW
q\uwu.u M | ~

Thomas M. Tillinghast
Superintendent




January 3, 2017

The following correspondence was presented:
#1 T & M RE: Aluminum Shapes, LLC Connection Application .............. December 12, 2016
As there were no items of personnel or litigation, Mr. Lutz requested a motion to adjourn. Mr.

Archible moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Ellis. All present consented by saying aye.

Respectfully submitted,

g

Bill Orth, Secretary




CORRESPONDENCE #1

ECEIVE

YOUR GOALS. OUR MISSION.

A4 )
T
December 12, 2016

Mr. William F. Orth, Executive Director
Pennsauken Sewerage Authority

1250 John Tipton Boulevard
Pennsauken, NJ 08110

Re: PSA Connection Application
Aluminum Shapes, LLC
9009 River Road
Block 1904, Lot 4
T&M File No: PNSAR0080

Dear Mr. Orth:

T&M Associates has received a submission of the following materials for review, in support of
the Connection Application for Aluminum Shapes, 0000 River Road, (Block 1904, Lot 4).

Connection Application
Project description — Sanitary Sewer Application for Commercial Connection for
Aluminum Shapes, prepared by Tristate Engineering & Surveying (TSE), dated October
31, 2016

o Plans Prepared by TSE

Sheet Title Date/Revision
10f3 Overall Site Plan 8-17-16
20f3 Sewer Plan & Profiles 8-17-16
30f3 Construction Details 8-17-16

This Connection Application is for the proposed connection to the Authority’s existing 10-inch
gravity sewer main located on River Road. The proposed 8-inch sewer will redirect flow
previously discharged from an on-site pumping station via force main to approximately the same
location on River Road and therefore anticipates no additional flow to the system.

Based on the information provided, the following fees apply

Initial Application Fee: $15.00

Connection Fee: $1,275.00 (minimum connection fee)

Escrow Fee: $2,500.00

Performance Bond $21,528.00 (T&M estimated construction cost plus 20% contingency)

T&M ASSOCIATES, 1256 North Church Street, Moorestown, NJ 08057 I 856.722.6700 Il 856.722.0175 tangmassociates.com



Ny
G

Le: Mr. William F. Orth, Executive Director

Re: PSA Connection Application December 12, 2016
Aluminum Shapes Page 2
Pennsauken Township, Camden County

Review Comments

1. The proposed reconstruction connection is anticipated to generate approximately 1,869
gallons per day of sewage flow, based on flow data provided by the owner.

2. The applicant is providing a flume and data recorder to meter the flow.

3. The proposed connection will cross River Road/County Route 543 and requires Camden
County Approval.

4. The initial Application Fee ($15.00) and Escrow Fee ($2,500.00) have been paid.

S Sewer Plan and Profile Sheet (2 of 3) notes a scale of 1"=40" while the plan scales at
17=20", please revise accordingly.

With the understanding that adequate excess capacity exists within the downstream
components of the Authority's collection facilities to adequately accommodate this project’s
wastewater flows, it is our recommendation that the Authority endorse this application,
conditioned upon the satisfactory resolution of the above noted comments.

If you should have any questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

T&M ASSOCIATES

2y A

A Maxweli Peters, P.E., C.M.E.
Principal Engineer

Cc:  Thom Tillinghast, PSA Superintendent
Marco DiBattista, PSA Treasurer
Joseph A Mancini, PE, PP, Tristate Engineering & Surveying
Amjad Shahin, Aluminum Shapes, LLC

N:\PNSA\R0080\Correspondence\Aluminum Shapes_Connection Review_12-1 2-16.docx



